

No. 22-5731

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JONATHAN D. CARR,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Kansas Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General

BRANT LAUE
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Deputy Solicitor General
SHANNON GRAMMEL
Deputy Solicitor General
KURTIS K. WIARD
Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
brant.laue@ag.ks.gov

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 10

I. The Question Presented Did Not Form the Basis of the Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision Below. 10

II. There Is No Conflict Warranting this Court’s Intervention...... 12

III. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Holding Was Correct...... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	18
<i>Ball v. State</i> , 699 A.2d 1170 (Md. 1997).....	15
<i>Bellard v. State</i> , 157 A.3d 272 (Md. 2017)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 581 A.2d 544 (Pa. 1990).....	14
<i>Coonce v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 25 (No. 19-7862) (2021)	10, 12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	8, 16, 17
<i>Dunlap v. Idaho</i> , 574 U.S. 932 (No. 13-1315) (2014)	10, 12
<i>Haberstroh v. Nevada</i> , 578 U.S. 922 (No. 15-899) (2016)	10, 12
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	1
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 473 (Miss. 1998).....	14
<i>Muhammad v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Pitchford v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 216 (Miss. 2010).....	14

<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Russeau v. State</i> , 171 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	13
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (Kan. 2014)	1
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 502 P.3d 546 (Kan. 2022)	1
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 565 S.E.2d 154 (N.C. 2002)	15
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 462 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1995)	15
<i>Umana v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 1035 (No. 14-602) (2015)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Coonce</i> , 932 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Umana</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Vankirk v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 144 (Ark. 2011)	15
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	14, 16, 17

STATUTE

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Def's Br., *Rousseau v. State*,
No. 74,466, 2003 WL 23320300 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2003) 13
